

No. 07-4023

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

MARY LOU MIKULA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ALLEGHENY COUNTY OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District
of Pennsylvania (D.C. Civil Action No. 06-cv-01630)
Honorable Arthur J. Schwab

Brief of American Civil Liberties Union, American Civil Liberties Union of
Pennsylvania, National Partnership for Women and Families, and Women's Law
Project as *AMICI CURIAE* in Support of PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT on Rehearing
Urging Reversal.

Counsel for Amici Curiae:

WITOLD J. WALCZAK
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
FOUNDATION OF PENNSYLVANIA
313 Atwood Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15213
Tel.: (412) 681-7864
Fax: (412) 681-8707
Email: vwalczak@aclupgh.org

MARY CATHERINE ROPER
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
FOUNDATION OF PENNSYLVANIA
P.O. Box 40008
Philadelphia, PA 19106
Tel.: (215) 592-1513 ext. 116
Fax: (215) 592-1343
Email: mroper@aclupa.org

EMILY J. MARTIN
RISHA K. FOULKES
LENORA M. LAPIDUS
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION, WOMEN'S RIGHTS PROJECT
125 Broad St.
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 549-2615
Fax: (212) 549-2580
Email: emartin@aclu.org

JUDITH L. LICHTMAN
SHARYN A. TEJANI
NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN
AND FAMILIES
1875 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 650
Washington, DC 20009
Tel: (202) 986-2600
Fax: (202) 986-2539
Email: stejani@nationalpartnership.org

CERTIFICATION

Mary Catherine Roper, one of the attorneys for *Amici Curiae*, hereby certifies that:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act Was Passed to Help Combat the Serious Problem of Discriminatory Pay Faced by Working Women...4	
II. The Plain Language and Legislative History of the Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act Shows that the Act Covers Claims Like Mikula’s.....6	
a. Congress intended to reinstate the paycheck accrual rule.....7	
b. Congress intended to allow employees time to investigate pay discrepancies and to resolve their claims without resorting to litigation.....9	
c. Congress intended to limit employers’ immunity from compensation discrimination complaints.....11	
d. Congress intended to provide a bright-line for employers and employees as to when the statute of limitations for filing a charge begins to run.....13	
III. Even Opponents of the Ledbetter Act Were Not Attempting to Block Claims Like Mikula’s.....16	
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Burgh v. Borough Council of Montrose</i> , 251 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Cardenas v. Massey</i> , 269 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2001)	9
<i>EEOC v. A&P</i> , 735 F.2d 69 (3d Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Int’l Assoc. of Firefighters v. Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	11
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987)	11
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007)	3, 6, 16
<i>Mikula v. Allegheny County of Pennsylvania</i> , No. 07-4023, slip op. at 1 (3d Cir. Mar. 24, 2009)	3
<i>Reese v. Ice Cream Specialties, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 1007 (7th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983)	11

STATUTES

Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act of 2009, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-(5)(e)(3)(a)	3, 4
--	------

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

153 CONG. REC. H8940 (daily ed. July 30, 2007)	8
153 CONG. REC. S9661 (daily ed. July 20, 2007)	7
155 CONG. REC. H546 (daily ed. January 27, 2009)	13

155 CONG. REC. S694 (daily ed. January 21, 2009) passim

155 CONG. REC. S739 (daily ed. January 22, 2009) 10

H.R. REP. NO. 110-237 (2007)..... passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hannah Fairfield and Graham Roberts, *Why is her paycheck smaller?*, N.Y. TIMES, March 1, 2009, *available at*
http://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2009/03/01/business/20090301_WageGap.html..... 5

JUDY GOLDBERG DEY AND CATHERINE HILL, AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY WOMEN EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION, *BEHIND THE PAY GAP (2007)*..... 5

U.S. CENSUS BUREAU & BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS, CURRENT POPULATION SURVEY 2007, Table PINC-10 (August 26, 2008), *available at*
http://www.census.gov/hhes/www/macro/032008/perinc/new10_000.htm.
..... 5
